

No. 18-107

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

and AIMEE STEPHENS,
Respondent-Intervenor.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

CATHI HERROD	AARON T. MARTIN
W. MICHAEL CLARK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CENTER FOR ARIZONA	MARTIN LAW & MEDIATION PLLC
POLICY, INC.	P.O. Box 45023
4222 E. Thomas	Phoenix, AZ 85064
Road, Ste. 220	aaron@martinlawandmediation.com
Phoenix, AZ 85018	(602) 812-2680
legal@azpolicy.org	
(602) 424-2525	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The First Amendment protects individuals’ right
not to speak contrary to their beliefs. 3

 A. Forcing individuals to use specific “preferred”
 pronouns compels speech 6

 B. Forcing expression of a particular viewpoint
 inhibits public debate 7

 C. Compelling grammatical usage and coercing
 speech will harm our society. 14

II. Forcing individuals to speak certain words and
use someone’s preferred pronouns will invite a
host of lawsuits from all sides of the gender
debate 18

 A. Employers will face an unmanageable
 challenge of balancing rights to avoid
 lawsuits 20

 B. Although “[t]he classroom is peculiarly the
 ‘marketplace of ideas,’” educators have been
 punished for refusing to use preferred
 pronouns 23

C. Medical professionals will be forced to profess
views about sex contrary to their medical
training and judgment 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	5
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	23, 24, 25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	8, 13
<i>Cohen v. Calif.</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	13, 14
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Public Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	19
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5, 14
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	10
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	5
<i>Josephson v. Bendapudi</i> , 3:19-mc-99999 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 28, 2019) . . .	27, 28

<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	25
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	19
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	19
<i>Meriwether v. The Trs. of Shawnee State Univ.</i> , 1:18-cv-00753-SJD (S.D. Ohio Nov. 5, 2018) . . .	24
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	24
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	2, 5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8, 28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	20
<i>Olmstead v L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	18
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	19
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	29
<i>PG&E Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Calif.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	2, 5
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	25

<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	3
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	8, 14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	24
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	19
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney v. People of State of Calif.</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Rev. Stat. § 1977, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 1981	18
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 81 Stat. 602, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) ..	19

Education Amendments of 1972, 86 Stat. 373, as amended, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.* 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American College of Pediatricians, Letter to the Honorable Jerome M. Adams, United States Surgeon General, July 22, 2019 29

Associated Press, *Teacher fired for refusing to use transgender student's pronouns*, NBC News Dec. 10, 2018 23

Bird, Steve, *Government drops doctor who says gender given at birth*, The Telegraph, July 8, 2018 28

Bolster, Karina, *West Point High teacher fired following transgender controversy*, NBC 12 News, Dec. 6, 2018 12

Burke, Monica, *This Teacher Was Fired for "Misgendering" a Student. Who Could Be Next?* The Heritage Foundation, Dec. 11, 2018 12

Dorman, Sam, *Prominent Democratic Feminist Camille Paglia Says Hillary Clinton 'Exploits Feminism,'* The Washington Free Beacon, May 15, 2017 10

Dr. David Mackereth: Trans pronouns 'denial of obvious truth.' BBC News, July 10, 2019 28

Gollom, Mark, *For Twitter bans, a 'lack of transparency' is a bigger issue than political bias, experts say*, CBC News, July 20, 2019 11

Green, Jamison, <i>“If I Follow the Rules, Will You Make Me A Man?”: Patterns in Transsexual Validation</i> , 34 U. La Verne L. Rev. 23 (2012) . .	22
Kearns, Madeleine, <i>Feminist Testifies Against the ‘Equality Act,’</i> National Review, Apr. 2, 2019 . .	17
<i>Language activists are trying to make French gender-neutral</i> , The Economist, May 17, 2018 .	25
Lukianoff, Greg & Jonathan Haidt, <i>The Coddling of the American Mind</i> (2018)	13
Marbella, Jean, <i>Baltimore lesbian’s view on transgender women gets her kicked off LGBTQ panel—and onto Tucker Carlson show</i> , The Baltimore Sun, Feb. 14, 2019.	17
Mohler, Jr., R. Albert, “Humpty Dumpty, Alice in Wonderland, and the Masters Who Control the Language” (Aug. 3, 2019 Blog Post).	16
Murphy, Jessica, <i>Toronto professor Jordan Peterson takes on gender-neutral pronouns</i> , BBC News, Nov. 4, 2016.	11
“New York City Commission on Human Rights Legal Enforcement Guidance on Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Expression”	6, 26
Orwell, George, <i>1984</i> (Signet Classics, 1977)	15, 17, 18
Peterson, Jordan, <i>12 Rules for Life</i> (2018)	11
Pieper, Josef, <i>Abuse of Language, Abuse of Power</i> (1988).	15

Scalia, Antonin & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 10

Singal, Jesse, *How the Fight Over Transgender Kids Got a Leading Sex Researcher Fired*, The Cut-
New York, Feb. 7, 2016. 29

University of Wisconsin Milwaukee Lesbian, Gay,
Bisexual, Transgender Resource Center,
“Gender Pronouns” 7, 16

Vade, Dylan, *Expanding Gender and Expanding the Law: Toward A Social and Legal Conceptualization of Gender That Is More Inclusive of Transgender People*, 11 Mich. J. Gender & L. 253 (2005) 22

Volokh, Eugene, *Claims by transgender schoolteacher (who wants to be called ‘they’) yield \$60,000 settlement, agreement to create disciplinary rules regulating ‘pronoun usage,’*
The Washington Post, May 25, 2016 21

Winsa, Patty, *He says freedom, they say hate. The pronoun fight is back*, The Star, Jan. 15, 2017 11
